
 

 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 04 February 2014 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2014 at 6.00 pm 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock  (L) 
Councillor Chris Best  (L) 
Councillor Janet Daby  (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan  (L) 
Councillor Helen Klier  (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin  (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank  (L) 
Councillor Crada Onuegbu  (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith  (L) 
Councillor Susan Wise  (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Declaration of interests 
 

1 - 4 

2. Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

3. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 

11 - 13 

4. Matters Raised by Scrutiny 
 

14 

5. Budget 2014-15 
 

15 - 148 

6. Lewisham Town Centre Local Plan adoption 
 

149 - 347 

7. London Housing Strategy 
 

348 - 362 

8. Catford Regeneration Partnership Ltd Business Plan 
 

363 - 375 

9. Heathside and Lethbridge Update and Phase 4 Land Disposal 
 

376 - 392 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

393 

11. Re-Development of Heathside and Lethbridge Update and Phase 4 Land 
Disposal 
 

394 - 406 

12. Deptford Southern Housing Sites 
 

407 - 430 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\2\8\ai00007827\$j
[...]
primary school places from September 2015 be approved to  
enlarge Holbeach Primary School from 2 to 3 forms of entry and to enlarge  
John Ball Primary School from 2 to 3 forms of entry; 
 

(iv) a consultation should commence on a proposal to enlarge 
Sir Francis Drake Primary School from 1 to 2 forms of entry with effect 

Page 8



 

 

 

4 

from September 2016. 

 
 

22. Appointment of Local Authority Governors 
 
Having considered information supplied in respect of the nominee proposed for  
appointment, and advice from the Cabinet Member for Children & Young  
People, Councillor Helen Klier, the Mayor for the reasons set out in the report, 
 
RESOLVED that the following person be appointed as a Local Authority  
governor; 
 

Ms. Gail Griffiths 

 
Torridon Infants 

 

 
 

23. Management report 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Strategy and Communication, Councillor Damien Egan, the  
Mayor:  
 
RESOLVED that the Management Report be noted. 
 

24. Response  to CYP and Safer Stronger Select Committees on Reshaping 
Youth Services 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the response to the comments and views of the Children and 
Young People Select Committee and the Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee as set out be approved and reported to both Select Committees. 
 
 

25. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that that in accordance with Regulation  

4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive  
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to  
Information)(England) Regulations 2012  
and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local  
Government Act 1972, the press and public  
be excluded from the meeting for the  
following items of business on the grounds  
that they involve the likely disclosure of  
exempt information as defined in  
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of  
the Act, and the public interest in  
maintaining the exemption outweighs the  
public interest
[...]
 the Capital 
Programme for the next four years and the Council's Treasury Strategy. 

 
2.2 The report also provides summary information on the revenue budget savings proposals 

that were agreed at Mayor & Cabinet on 18 December 2013.  The successful delivery of 
these savings are required in order to help balance the budget for 2014/15 and to 
address the budget requirement for 2015/16. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Mayor considers the comments of the Public Accounts 

Select Committee of 6 February 2014, which incorporate the views of the respective 
select committees on the previously agreed revenue budget savings proposals for 
2014/16. 

 
3.2 That, having considered the views of those consulted on the budget, and subject to 

consideration of the outcome of consultation with business ratepayers, and subject 
to proper process and consultation, as required, the Mayor: 
 
Capital Programme 
 

3.3 notes the 2013/14 Quarter 3 Capital Programme monitoring position as set out in 
section 5 of this report; 

 
3.4 recommends that Council approves the 2014/15 to 2017/18 Capital Programme of 

£385.9m, whilst noting that there are no new proposed major capital projects for this 
period, as set out in section 5 of this report and attached at Appendices W1 and W2; 

 
Housing Revenue Account 

 
3.5 asks Members to note the consultation report on service charges to tenants and 

leaseholders in the Brockley area, presented to area panel members on 19 
December 2013, as attached at Appendix X3; 

 
3.6 asks Members to note the consultation report on service charges to tenants and 

leaseholders and the Lewisham Homes budget strategy presented to area panel 
members on 17 December 2013, as attached at Appendix X4; 

 
3.7 recommends that Council sets an increase of dwelling rents 5.05% (an average 

increase of £4.61 per week), in accordance with the Rent Restructuring formula; 
 
3.8 recommends that Council sets an increase in the hostels accommodation charge by 

4.66% (or £3.03 per week), in accordance with the Rent Restructuring formula; 
 

Page 17



 

3.9 recommends that Council approves the following average weekly increases for 
dwellings for: 

 
3.9.1 service charges to non-Lewisham Homes managed dwellings (Brockley); 

 

• caretaking   3.70% (£0.04)  

• grounds       3.70% (£0.04)  

• communal lighting  3.70% (£0.04)  

• bulk waste collection 3.70% (£0.04) 

• window cleaning 0.00% (£0.00) 

• tenants’ levy  No increase 
 

3.9.2 service charges to Lewisham Homes managed dwellings: 
 

• caretaking   3.37% (£0.19) 

• grounds       2.50% (£0.02) 

• window cleaning 0.00% (£0.00) 

• communal lighting  -3.40% (-£0.03) decrease 

• block pest control -8.89% (-£0.15) decrease 

• waste collection 4.21% (£0.02) 

• heating & hot water 0.50% (£0.05) 

• tenants’ levy  No increase 
 

3.10 recommends that Council approves the following average weekly percentage decreases for 
hostels and shared temporary units for; 

 

• service charges (hostels) – caretaking etc.; -6.91% (-£6.03) 

• energy cost decreases for heat, light & power; -50% (-£5.24) 

• water charges decrease; -91% (-£1.88) 
 

3.11 recommends that Council approves an increase in garage rents by inflation of 3.2% 
(£0.25 per week) for Brockley residents and 3.2% (£0.31 per week) for Lewisham Homes 
residents; 

 
3.12 notes that the budgeted expenditure for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 

2014/15 is £104.0m; 
 
3.13 agrees the HRA budget strategy savings proposals in order to achieve a balanced budget 

in 2014/15, as attached at Appendix X1; 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant and Pupil Premium 
 
3.14 agrees to recommend to Council, subject to final confirmation of the allocation, that the 

provisional Dedicated Schools Grant allocation of £267.6m be the Schools’ Budget for 
2014/15 and note that this level of funding will not be supplemented by a general fund 
contribution; 

 
General Fund Revenue Budget 

 
3.15 notes the projected overall variance against the agreed 2013/14 revenue budget as set 

out in section 8 of this report; 
 
3.16 notes and approves the previous revenue budget savings of £24.4m for 2014/15 and 

£1.5m for 2015/16, as set out in section 8 of the report and summarised in Appendix Y1; 

Page 18



 

 
3.17 that after consideration of the additional information, decides whether to accept the 

budget saving proposal of £0.3m for the Attendance and Welfare Service (CYP12, 
Savings Report to Mayor & Cabinet on 18 December 2013).  This has been set out in 
section 8 of the report and in the supporting report attached at Appendix Y2.  The specific 
recommendation relating to this saving proposal are set out in paragraph 3.39; 

 
3.18 that after consideration of the additional information, decides whether to re-affirm 

approval of the budget saving proposal of £0.2m for the out of hours emergency 
telephone service (CUS07, Savings Report to Mayor & Cabinet on 18 December 2013), 
where following representations from the Housing Select Committee and Unison, the 
Mayor has been re-assured by officers that the saving is possible when considering the 
capacity of current providers.  A supporting paper has been attached at Appendix Y7; 

 
3.19 notes and endorses recommendations 3.16 to 3.18 above.  This results in an overall 

savings package of £26.2m for 2014/15 to 2016/17, of which £24.5m relates to 2014/15 
and £1.7m relates to 2015/16.  This is subject to any further variations to the Budget 
proposal which the Mayor may make at Mayor & Cabinet on 12 February 2014.  

 
3.20 recommends to Council that it agrees to fund revenue budget pressures of £3.6m in 

2014/15, allowing the Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration to hold these 
resources corporately until such time that these pressures emerge during the year and it 
has been determined that the pressures cannot be contained within the directorates’ cash 
limits; 

 
3.21 agrees for the Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration to maintain a fund of 

£3.9m against which risks and other potential budget pressures which emerge during the 
year would be considered for funding; 

 
3.22 subject to decisions on the above proposals, agrees to recommend to Council one of the 

options 3.22.1 to 3.22.3, as set out below: 
 
3.22.1 that a General Fund Budget Requirement of £268.0m for 2014/15 be approved, if a 0% 

increase in Lewisham’s Council Tax element is agreed and the 1% Council Tax freeze 
grant of £1.0m is accepted.  This will result in a Band D equivalent Council Tax level of 
£1,060.35 for Lewisham’s services and £1,359.35 overall.  This represents an overall 
decrease in Council Tax for 2014/15 of 0.29% and is subject to the GLA precept for 
2014/15 being reduced by 1.3% from its existing 2013/14 level, in line with the GLA’s 
draft proposal; 

 
3.22.2 that a General Fund Budget Requirement of £269.2m for 2014/15 be approved, if a 

1.5% increase in Lewisham’s Council Tax element is agreed.  This will result in a Band 
D equivalent Council Tax level of £1,076.26 for Lewisham’s services and £1,375.26 
overall.  This represents an overall increase in Council Tax for 2014/15 of 0.87% and is 
subject to the GLA precept for 2014/15 being reduced by 1.3% from its existing 2013/14 
level, in line with the GLA’s draft proposal; 

 
3.22.3 that a General Fund Budget Requirement of £269.4m for 2014/15 be approved, if a 

1.75% increase in Lewisham’s Council Tax element is agreed.  This will result in a Band 
D equivalent Council Tax level of £1,078.91 for Lewisham’s services and £1,377.91 
overall.  This represents an overall increase in Council Tax for 2014/15 of 1.07% and is 
subject to the GLA precept for 2014/15 being reduced by 1.3% from its existing 2013/14 
level, in line with the GLA’s draft proposal; 

 

Page 19



 

3.23 notes the Council Tax Ready Reckoner which for illustrative purposes, sets out the Band 
D equivalent Council Tax at various levels of increase.  This is explained in section 8 of 
the report and set out in more detail in Appendix Y3;  

 
3.24 asks that the Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration issues cash limits to all 

Directorates once the 2014/15 Revenue Budget is agreed; 
 
3.25 agrees to recommend to Council the draft Chief Financial Officer’s Section 25 Statement, 

as attached at Appendix Y4; 
 
3.26 agrees the draft statutory calculations for 2014/15 as set out at Appendix Y5; 
 
3.27 notes the prospects for the revenue budget for 2015/16 and future years; 
 
3.28 agrees that officers continue to develop firm proposals as part of the Lewisham Future 

Programme to help meet the forecast budget shortfalls in future years; 
 
 Other Grants (within the General Fund) 
 
3.29 decides whether to recommend that Council approves the allocation of £0.65m per 

annum of New Homes Bonus over the next ten years 2014/15 to 2023/24, to provide 
delivery support for housing and school pressures.  This is set out in more detail in 
section 9 of this report;  

 
 Treasury Management Strategy 
 
3.30 recommends that Council approves the prudential indicators and treasury limits, as set 

out in section 10 of this report; 
 
3.31 recommends that Council approve the 2014/15 treasury strategy, including the 

investment strategy and the credit worthiness policy, as set out at Appendix Z3; 
 
3.32 recommends that Council agrees the credit and counterparty risk management criteria, 

as set out at Appendix Z3, the proposed countries for investment at Appendix Z4, and 
that it formally delegates responsibility for managing transactions with those institutions 
which meet the criteria to the Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration; 

 
3.33 recommends that Council agrees to delegate to the Executive Director for Resources & 

Regeneration, authority during 2014/15, to make amendments to borrowing and 
investment strategies provided there is no change to the Council’s authorised limit for 
borrowing; 

 
3.34 recommends that Council agrees to increase the maximum deposit limits with the part 

nationalised banks from £50m to £65m for each of Lloyds Banking Group and Royal 
Bank of Scotland (RBS) Group; 

 
3.35 recommends that Council approves lending to other local authorities up to a maximum of 

£5m and for a period of up to one year; 
 
3.36 notes the development of the Municipal Bond Agency, and once fully established, to note 

its potental as a suitable Agency from which to borrow as an alternative to the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB);  

 

Page 20



 

3.37 recommends that Council agrees the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy as set 
out in section 10 of this report;  

 
3.38 notes the Treasury Management mid-year review attached at Appendix Z6; 
 
 Specific Recommendation for Appendix Y2 – Attendance and Welfare Service 
 
3.39 approves the recommendation in relation to further savings of £0.3m from the Attendance 

and Welfare Service (AWS), to be implemented in September 2014. 
 
 
4. STRUCTURE OF THE REPORT, POLICY CONTEXT AND BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The 2014/15 Budget Report is structured as follows: 
 

Section 1  Executive Summary 

Section 2 Purpose 

Section 3  Recommendations 

Section 4  Structure of the Report, Policy Context and Background 

Section 5  Capital Programme 

Section 6  Housing Revenue Account 

Section 7 Dedicated Schools Grant and Pupil Premium 

Section 8  General Fund Revenue Budget and Council Tax 

Section 9  Other Grants and Future Years’ Budget Strategy 

Section 10  Treasury Management Strategy  

Section 11  Consultation on the Budget 

Section 12 Financial Implications 

Section 13  Legal Implications 

Section 14   Human Resources Implications 

Section 15 Crime and Disorder Implications 

Section 16   Equalities Implications 

Section 17   Environmental Implications 

Section 18  Conclusion 

Section 19 Background Documents and Further Information 

Section 20  Appendices 
 

POLICY CONTEXT 
 
4.2 The
[...]
4 Land Disposal
	Appendix 1 Heathside Lethbridge
	Appendix 2 Heathside and Lethbridge
	Appendix 3 Heathside and Lethbridge
	Appendix 4 Heathside and Lethbridge

	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Re-Development of Heathside and Lethbridge Update and Phase 4 Land Disposal
	Re-Development of Heathside and Lethbridge Update and Phase 4 Land Disposal
	Heathside and Lethbridge Phase 4 Plan
	Heathside and Lethbridge Appendix Scheme costs
	Heathside and Lethbridge Appendix Scheme costs 02

	12 Deptford Southern Housing Sites
	Deptford Southern Housing Sites




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 12 February 2014 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Chris Best, Janet Daby, 
Damien Egan, Helen Klier, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and Alan Smith. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alan Hall and Councillor Julia Fletcher. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Crada Onuegbu and Councillor 
Susan Wise. 
 
 
27. Declaration of interests 

 
The Mayor declared a non prejudicial interest in Item 7 as Vice-Chair of the  
Homes for London Board. 
 

28. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on January 15 2014 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

29. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

30. Matters Raised by Scrutiny 
 
Councillor Alan Hall presented the written views of the Overview & Scrutiny  
Business Panel and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Alan Smith responded to  
both issues raised. 
 
Business Growth Strategy 
The Deputy Mayor pledged that as soon as the Asset Register was ready, it  
would be circulated to councillors. 
 
Lewisham Gateway Update 
The Deputy Mayor confirmed work on the scheme was ongoing and ward  
councillors would be updated when proposals were complete. 
 
RESOLVED that the responses given by the Deputy Mayor be recorded in the 
minutes. 
 

31. Budget 2014-15 
 
The Budget was presented by the Cabinet Member for Resources,  
Councillor Paul Maslin, who highlighted the immense scale of the  
austerity measures still facing the Council. He pointed out that although  
the Council had cut £82m since 2010, a further £95m was required in  
the coming years and the Council was experiencing levels of spend  
last seen in 1948 which he believed was a disgraceful and scandalous  
position to be placed in by the Government. 



 

 

 

2 

 
The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration’s  
representative confirmed a budgetary consultation with business  
ratepayers had not led to any responses being received. 

 
Councillor Alan Hall then spoke on behalf of the Labour Group and said  
while the budget cuts might appear modest compared to recent years  
the authority still faced substantial cuts not helped by the addition of a  
further £10 million in the Autumn Statement. He made two specific  
points about the printed proposals, calling for the Out of Hours Service  
to be carefully reviewed to see it was operating properly after changes  
were implemented, and welcoming the new September 2014 date for  
the Attendance and Welfare Service which would allow schools to bid  
in good time. 

 
Councillor Hall went on to welcome the Lewisham Futures approach  
and stated a freeze in Council Tax was the only realistic option given  
the centralised and didactic approach of the Government’s prescriptive  
Localism agenda. 

 
The Mayor was next addressed by Hilary Adams, a Unite Shop  
Steward in the Attendance and Welfare Service. She explained the 
work done by the Service  which had resulted in Lewisham being  
ranked 1st among statistical neighbours and 7th in the country.She 
stated all staff in the Service including the Local Management team, 
were opposed to the proposed cut and were willing to take industrial 
action to save the existing provision. 

 
Councillor Helen Klier, the Cabinet Member for Children & Young  
People advised the Mayor that while Lewisham’s service performed  
more highly than comparable boroughs, it was also more expensive.  
Attendance figures had definitely improved and she urged schools to  
pay for the any attendance work above that which was required  
statutorily. She also added that firm personnel advice had been  
received that TUPE did not apply to this reorganisation. 

 
In response to a question from the Mayor, the Executive Director for  
Children & Young People advised that while Lewisham had a very  
good Attendance and Welfare Service, this came at a significant cost,  
especially when benchmarked against other local authorities. She  
confirmed the core service would still be delivered and the attraction of  
funds from schools could fund other posts above those required to  
deliver statutory functions.  

 
 

Having received and considered these representations, the Mayor  
considered each recommendation and made the following specific  
observations. 

 
In respect of the Attendance and Welfare Service, the Mayor observed  
that he might have reached a different conclusion if resource levels  
were higher but given that the costs of the service were higher than  



 

 

 

3 

comparable authorities, he felt he had little choice but to pursue an  
option that met statutory responsibilities and reduced costs. 

 
Regarding the Call centre saving (CUS07), the Mayor said he accepted  
a saving could be achieved through economies of scale but he stated 
that it would not be in any way acceptable to sanction the saving if it  
required paying staff at a rate below the London Living Wage. 

 
Having considered an officer report, and presentations by the Cabinet  
Member for Resources, the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny  
Committee and a shop steward working in the Attendance & Welfare  
Service, the Mayor, for the reasons set out and having considered the options  
available,  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) the consideration of the Public Accounts Select Committee of 6  
February 2014, incorporating the views of the respective select  
committees on the previously agreed revenue budget savings  
proposals for 2014/16, be noted; 
 

(ii) having considered the views of consultees on the budget, subject  
to proper process and consultation, if required, the following  
modifications be made to the published proposals; 
 

Capital Programme 

(iii) the 2013/14 Quarter 3 Capital Programme monitoring position as  
set out in section 5 be noted; 
 

(iv) Council be recommended to approve the 2014/15 to 2017/18  
Capital Programme of £385.9m, while noting that there are no new  
proposed major capital projects for this period, as set out in section 5 
of this report and attached at Appendices W1 and W2; 
 

Housing Revenue Account 

(v) Council be asked to note the consultation report on service  
charges to tenants and leaseholders in the Brockley area, presented  
to area panel members on 19 December 2013, as attached at  
Appendix X3; 
 

(vi) Council be asked to note the consultation report on service  
charges to tenants and leaseholders and the Lewisham Homes  
budget strategy presented to area panel members on 17 December  
2013, as attached at Appendix X4; 
 

(vii) Council be recommended to set an increase of dwelling rents  
5.05% (an average increase of £4.61 per week), in accordance with  
the Rent Restructuring formula; 
 

(viii) Council be recommended to set an increase in the hostels  
accommodation charge by 4.66% (or £3.03 per week), in accordance  
with the Rent Restructuring formula; 



 

 

 

4 

 

(ix) Council be recommended to approve the following average weekly 
increases for dwellings for: 
 
(A) service charges to non-Lewisham Homes managed dwellings  
(Brockley); 
• caretaking 3.70% (£0.04) 
• grounds 3.70% (£0.04) 
• communal lighting 3.70% (£0.04) 
• bulk waste collection 3.70% (£0.04) 
• window cleaning 0.00% (£0.00) 
• tenants’ levy No increase 
(B) service charges to Lewisham Homes managed dwellings: 
• caretaking 3.37% (£0.19) 
• grounds 2.50% (£0.02) 
• window cleaning 0.00% (£0.00) 
• communal lighting -3.40% (-£0.03) decrease 
• block pest control -8.89% (-£0.15) decrease 
• waste collection 4.21% (£0.02) 
• heating & hot water 0.50% (£0.05) 
• tenants’ levy No increase 
 

(x) Council be recommended to approve the following average weekly  
percentage decreases for hostels and shared temporary units for; 
• service charges (hostels) – caretaking etc.; -6.91% (-£6.03) 
• energy cost decreases for heat, light & power; -50% (-£5.24) 
• water charges decrease; -91% (-£1.88) 
 

(xi) Council be recommended to approve an increase in garage rents  
by inflation of 3.2% (£0.25 per week) for Brockley residents and 3.2%  
(£0.31 per week) for Lewisham Homes residents; 
 

(xii) the budgeted expenditure for the Housing Revenue Account  
(HRA) for 2014/15 be £104.0m; 
 

(xiii) the HRA budget strategy savings proposals be approved in order  
to achieve a balanced budget in 2014/15, as attached at Appendix X1; 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant and Pupil Premium 

(xiv) Council be recommended , subject to final confirmation of the  
allocation, that the provisional Dedicated Schools Grant allocation of  
£267.6m be the Schools’ Budget for 2014/15 and note that this level of  
funding will not be supplemented by a general fund contribution; 

General Fund Revenue Budget 

(xv) the projected overall variance against the agreed 2013/14  
revenue budget as set out in section 8 be noted; 
 

(xvi) the previous revenue budget savings of £24.4m for 2014/15 and 
£1.5m for 2015/16, as set out in section 8 of the report and  
summarised in Appendix Y1 be approved; 
 

(xvii) after consideration of additional information, the budget saving  



 

 

 

5 

proposal of £0.3m for the Attendance and Welfare Service (CYP12,  
Savings Report to Mayor & Cabinet on 18 December 2013) be  
accepted).  
 

(xviii) after consideration of additional information, the budget saving  
proposal of £0.2m be reaffirmed for the out of hours emergency  
telephone service as long as no part of the saving is achieved by  
paying rates below the London Living Wage (CUS07, Savings Report  
to Mayor & Cabinet on 18 December 2013),  
 

(xix) there be an overall savings package of £26.2m for 2014/15 to  
2016/17, of which £24.5m relates to 2014/15 and £1.7m relates to  
2015/16; 
 

(xx) Council be recommended to agree to fund revenue budget  
pressures of £3.6m in 2014/15, allowing the Executive Director for  
Resources & Regeneration to hold these resources corporately until  
such time that these pressures emerge during the year and it has  
been determined that the pressures cannot be contained within the  
directorates’ cash limits; 
 

(xxi) the Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration maintain a  
fund of £3.9m against which risks and other potential budget  
pressures which emerge during the year would be considered for  
funding; 
 

(xxii) subject to decisions on the above proposals, agrees to  
recommend to Council  the following option: 
 
That a General Fund Budget Requirement of £268.062m for 2014/15  
be approved, if a 0% increase in Lewisham’s Council Tax element is  
agreed and the 1% Council Tax freeze grant of £1.0m is accepted.  
This will result in a Band D equivalent Council Tax level of £1,060.35  
for Lewisham’s services and £1,359.35 overall. This represents an  
overall decrease in Council Tax for 2014/15 of 0.29% and is subject to 
 the GLA precept for 2014/15 being reduced by 1.3% from its existing  
2013/14 level, in line with the GLA’s draft proposal; existing 2013/14  
level, in line with the GLA’s draft proposal; 
 

(xxiii) the Council Tax Ready Reckoner which for illustrative purposes, 
sets out the Band D equivalent Council Tax at various levels of  
increase be noted as explained in section 8 of the report and set out  
Appendix Y3; 
 

(xxiv) the Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration issues  
cash limits to all Directorates once the 2014/15 Revenue Budget is  
agreed; 
 

(xxv) Council be recommended to receive the draft Chief Financial  
Officer’s Section 25 Statement at Appendix Y4; 
 

(xxvi) the draft statutory calculations for 2014/15 be approved as set  



 

 

 

6 

out at Appendix Y5; 
 

(xxvii) the prospects for the revenue budget for 2015/16 and future  
years be noted; 
 

(xxviii) officers continue to develop firm proposals as part of the  
Lewisham Future Programme to help meet the forecast budget  
shortfalls in future years; Other Grants (within the General Fund); 
 

(xxix) Council be recommended to approve the allocation of £0.65m  
per annum of New Homes Bonus over the next ten years 2014/15 to  
2023/24, to provide delivery support for housing and school pressures 
as set out in section 9  
 

Treasury Management Strategy 
 

(xxx) Council be recommended to approve the prudential indicators  
and treasury limits, as set out in section 10; 
 

(xxxi) Council be recommended to approve the 2014/15 treasury  
strategy, including the investment strategy and the credit worthiness  
policy, set out at Appendix Z3; 
 

(xxxii) Council be recommended to agree the credit and counterparty  
countries for investment at Appendix Z4, and that it formally delegates  
responsibility for managing transactions with those institutions which  
meet the criteria to the Executive Director for Resources &  
Regeneration; 
 

(xxxiii) Council be recommended to agrees to delegate to the  
Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration, authority during  
2014/15, to make amendments to borrowing and investment  
strategies provided there is no change to the Council’s authorised limit  
for borrowing; 
 

(xxxiv) Council be recommended to agree to increase the maximum  
deposit limits with the part nationalised banks from £50m to £65m for  
each of Lloyds Banking Group and Royal Bank of Scotland (RBS)  
Group; 
 

(xxxv) Council be recommended to approve lending to other local  
authorities up to a maximum of £5m and for a period of up to one  
year; 
 

(xxxvi) the development of the Municipal Bond Agency be noted, and  
once fully established, to note its potential as a suitable Agency from  
which to borrow as an alternative to the Public Works Loan Board  
(PWLB); 
 

(xxxvii) Council be recommended to agree the Minimum Revenue  
Provision (MRP) policy as set out in section 10; 
 



 

 

 

7 

(xxxviii) the Treasury Management mid-year review attached at  
Appendix Z6; be noted; 
 

(xxxix) the recommendation in relation to further savings of £0.3m  
from the Attendance and Welfare Service (AWS), to be implemented  
in September 2014 be approved. 

 
 

32. Lewisham Town Centre Local Plan adoption 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor  
the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that. 
 

(i) the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be authorised to  
make any minor changes to the text and format of the Lewisham Town  
Centre Local Plan prior to consideration by Council; 
 

(ii) the Council be recommended to formally adopt the Lewisham Town  
Centre Local Plan. 

 
 

33. London Housing Strategy 
 
Having considered an officer report, the written views of the Overview  
& Scrutiny Committee, and a presentation by the Chair of the Overview  
& Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Alan Hall, the Mayor, for the reasons  
set out in the report: 

 
RESOLVED that. 
 

(i) the proposed response to the consultation on the Mayor of  
London’s Draft Housing Strategy be noted, 
 

(ii) the written comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny  
Committee be included in full as part of the proposed response; 
 

(iii) the draft response be submitted to the GLA consultation on the  
Draft London Housing Strategy. 

 
 

34. Catford Regeneration Partnership Ltd Business Plan 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy  
Mayor, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the 14/15 CRPL business  
plan be noted and that it be submitted to Council for approval. 
 
 

35. Heathside and Lethbridge Update and Phase 4 Land Disposal 



 

 

 

8 

 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the 
report: 

 
RESOLVED that. 
 

(i) the progress of the Heathside and Lethbridge Regeneration  
Scheme and the proposed changes set out be noted; 
 

(ii) the proposed Phase 4 Project Brief on the basis set out be  
approved and authority be delegated to the Executive Director of  
Customer Services, in consultation with the Executive Director for  
Resources and Regeneration and Head of Law, to negotiate and  
agree the final Phase 4 Project Brief with Family Mosaic Housing. 

 
 

36. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that that in accordance with Regulation  

4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 
and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs [3, 4 and 5] of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information: 
 

11. Re-Development of Heathside and Lethbridge Update and Phase 4 Land  
Disposal 
 

37. Re-Development of Heathside and Lethbridge Update and Phase 4 Land 
Disposal 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy 
Mayor the Mayor,for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that.  
 

(i) the disposal and development of the Council’s freehold interest in the  
Phase 4 site shown in an attached plan be approved in accordance with the  
overarching Principle Development Agreement, either as two separate  
Phases 4A and 4B or as a single Phase 4 depending on the requirements  
of the development programme; 
 

(ii) authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Asset  



 

 

 

9 

Management, in consultation with the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration, Executive Director for Customer Services and Head of Law, 
to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the Phase 4 land disposal,  
including the market value of the Phase 4 land, the financial model and the  
long stop date; and 
 

(iii) Family Mosaic be permitted to carry out demolition of the Phase 4  
blocks, enabling works and some building works at its own cost and risk  
under licence prior to the transfer of the Phase 4 land taking place and  
authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Asset  
Management, in consultation with the Head of Law, to negotiate and agree  
the terms of the licence with Family Mosaic Housing; 

 
The meeting ended at 7.33pm 
 


